BEFORE THE

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

CVS PHARMACY #1666

dba CVS PHARMACY #1666
846 West Avenue K

Lancaster, CA 93534

Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 48255

SUSAN JENEVIVE MEGWA
1900 White Oak Clearing
Southlake, TX 96092

Pharmacist License No. RPH 59389

| Respandents.

Case No. 4863

AS TO RESPONDENT SUSAN
JENEVIVE MEGWA ONLY

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the

Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on July 7, 2017.

Tt is so ORDERED on June 7, 2017.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

A

Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
Board President
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XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

THOMAS L, RINALDI

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

SUSAN MELTON WILSON

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No, 106902
300 So. S{mng Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-4942
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORLE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTM]“NT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:
CVS PHARMACY #1666

dba CVS PHARMACY # 1666

846 West Avenue K

Lancaster, CA 93534

Pharmacy Permit No, PHY 48253

AND

SUSAN JENEVIVEE MEGWA
1900 White Oak Clearing
Southlake, TX 76092

Pharmacist License No, RPH 59389

Respondent,

Case No. 4363
OAH No, 2017011021

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
DISCIPLINARY ORDER FOR PUBLIC
REPROVAL

[AS AGAINST RESPONDENT

SUSAN JENEVIVE MEGWA ONLY ]
[Bus. & Prof. Code § 495]

~IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the patties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:

PARTIES

I Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Bxecutive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy

(Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by

Xavier Becerra, Attomey General of the State of California, by Susan Melton Wilson, Deputy

Attomey General,

[

L]
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1ot been renewsd,

diseussed with oounsel, and understands the effoots of this Supulafed Settleront and Disciplinary

" hearing on the charges and allegations in the Agccusation; the right to be represented by counsel at

2. Respondent Susan Jenevive Megwa (Respondent) is wpmsenu,d in this pmceedmg, by
attor ney Joho Dratz Ir,, whose address it 3278 Wilshire Blvd.,, Suite 201

L()ﬁ Angeles, CA 90010

3. Onoraboult March 12, 2007, the Board fssued Pharmacist License No. RPH 59389to
Susan Jenevive Megwa (Re%pondant) The Pharmacist License wag in full foree and effect aL all

times relevant to the charges brought in Ammtmn No, 4863, expired on July 31, 2012, and hag

‘ 4. Accusation No. 4863 was filed before (he Bomd of Pharnacy (Boad), Departiment of
Consumer Affaivs and is currently pending againat Re?ponctent The Actusation and all other
statutorily recuired documents were properly served on Respondent on July 25, 2016 Respondent.
timely filed her Notice of Defenge contesting the Accusation, A copy ol Accusation No., 4863 is
aitached as Exhibit A and incarporated herein by reference,

ARVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussod with couns sel, and undu stands the

charges and allegations in Accusation No, 4863, Respondent hag also carafully read, fully

Order for Public Reproval.

6, Respomle-nt is flilty aware of her fegal tights in this matter, ineluding the right ta

her own expense: the right to conlront and ctoss-examine the witnesses against hu the right to
present evidence and to testify on hen own behalfs the ng,iu to the issuance ol subpoenas o
compel the atlendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the tight to recbmideration
and court review of an adverse decision; and all ot tights accorded by the California
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws,

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth gbove,

H
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CULPARILITY.

8. Respondent understouds 4 o agrees that the charges and allegations in Accusation
No. 4863, if proven at a hearity, constituie cause for mxposmg diseipline upon her Pharmacist
License

9, For the putpose of teselving the Agcusation WLLhou( the expetise and uncertainty of
further procesdings, Respondant agress that, at  hearing, Complemnant could establish a factual
basis for the charges in the Aceusation, and tha Rospmzcmm hereby gives up hﬂ' tight to contegt
those charges,

10, Respordent agrees that her Phavinacist License is subject to discipline and she agrees
to be bound by the Diseiplinary Order helow.

| CONTINGENGY

11, This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmagy. Resporident
understands and agrees that counsel J‘m Complaimant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may
communicate directly with the Board 'regard.mg fhig sti*pu’lation and settlement, without notice to
or participation by I'{.aqpoudent ot her cfﬂmsel By signing the stipulation, Responcont

understands and agroes thet sho may not withdraw her agreement or go0k to rescind the stipulation

priot to the time the Board considers and aeta upon it If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation
as ity Deolsion amd‘Ot'r:[er, the Stipuiated Settloment and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval
shall be of no fores or effect, excent for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal ammn
bcham the parties, end the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having
considersd this matter,

12, The parties understand and - agres that Portable Dmumcmi‘ ormal (PDP) and fesimile |
copies of this Stivulated Settlement and T:)zh{‘lp!mmy Order for Pubhc Repr cwal including
Portable Dooument Format (PDE) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the s foroe snd
effect ds the orjginals,

13, This Stipulated Settlement aud Diseiplinaty Order for Publjc Reproval Is intetded by
the parties to be an infegrated writing .lﬁpi'esenting the complete, final, and exclusive r:mboclnncnt
of their agroement, Tt supersedes any and all prior or conlutnpmanecus, agreelments,

7
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1 understandings, disousstons, negotiations, nud commitments {wrltten o omal). This Stipulwted

2 1| Settlsment and Disalplinary Chrear for Pablic Reproval may not be alieeed, amendod, modifiad,

31 suppdemented, or otherwise afianged except by o writing executed by an authorized representalive |
4 || ofeach of the parties, | '

5 T T consideration of the fsrepolng sdmissions gl & Lprz}ui.i‘:ms,- the parties agres that

6 it the Board 1y, without feethor sotios or # ormil procewding, {ssue and enfer the following

7 {F Dissiplinary Order;

8 | MISCILINARY, ORDER

9 IF 1S HEREHY ORDER); HD that Plwemnacist License No. RPH 39389 dmved to Respoudont
10 [ Susan Jenevive Megwa (Respondent) shal] be publicly reproved by the Buard of Pharnmey undor
Lt || Busiuess and Profsssions Code section 49835 in resolution of Asengation No, 4853, attached gy

12 | Exidbic A,
13 Cout Reeovery. Respondens s ilﬁil pay § 10,000.00 to fhe IBomd for its cosls assouiated

14 wmh the investioation snd snfdr pement ui this imatter. mspm:fel.eﬂt shall be permitied o pay these

15 ) eoslsin e payment plan a.fppm-waﬁ by the Board, 1T Kogpondent iaxlfa o pay the Board oogts ag

16 || ordered, Respondant shull not be o fowad 1o ronew er Pharmacise I teense untll Respondant pays

17 1| wosta bi fall,

3.5 ACCEPTANCE _ ,
L Lhave carefully read fle a-imw.‘:%ipumted et lorent and Drigolplingry Ovdor for Puliio

20 ' Reproval aud have tiafty 'dif;@usmad it with my Gheoragy, Johi Deaty Jr, Tundorstund the

21 | stipuiaiion ang theeffet 4t will huve an my Fhermagigt Licenge. Iezutm;_.hmﬁt}.thfis.St’t‘;m.h\t{ﬁﬁ

22 Settlement atul Bisaiplinary Order for Publie Reproval velunitarily, knowingly, and frellipently,
93 |i and agree fo be bousd by the Decision afid-Ordor of.ﬁh@ﬂﬁﬁrd-Qf‘I?_hnmnm:;\;a
' o,

o 'fé;" AP
'§ﬂ§hﬁ?aﬁm1\rwu¢h4nowvm

25 | DATED:

26 | ‘ Aos;::omﬁ i
27
28
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I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Susen Jenevive Megwa the terms and

conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order

| for Public Reproval, Idppmvc its Tozmancl M)mm /
DATED: (477 /7 5 Gﬂw/f

m NDRATZ TR, T
P Axromc}f for K{-’apo ;a’am ‘
-

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulsted Settlement and Diseipimaw Order for Public Reproval is herabyy
respectfilly submitted for congideration by the Board of Phacwacy of the Department of

Constuner Afajrs,

Dated; Respectfully submitted,
e
XAVIER BRCERRA
Attorney General of C‘a!tfmmﬂ
"THOMAS L. RINALDI
Supervising Deputy Altorney Genern)

-

S

SUSAN MELTON WILSON
aputy Attorney Gengral
Attorneys for Complainant

LAZ2013510t 15
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Accusation No, 4863
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KAMALAD. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
THOMAS L. RINALDT )
Supervising Deputy Attorney General -
SUSAN MELTON WILSON
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 106902 :
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-4942
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
E-mail: Susan. Wilson@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complainani

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No, 4863

CVS PHARMACY #1666

dba CVS PHARMACY # 1666
846 West Avenue K

Lancasier, CA 93534

Pharmacy Perimit No. PHY 48255
AND

SUSAN JENEVIVE MEGWA
2716 Paxton Avenue

Palmdale, CA 93551

Pharmacist License No, RPH 59389

ACCUSATION

Respondents,

Complainant alleges:

PARTIES

L. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity
as the Exeoutive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Depattment of Consumer Affairs. '

2. Onorabout September 11, 2006, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Permit
Nu-n;lber PHY 48255 to CVS Pharmacy #1666, a cotporation, dba CVS Pharmacy #1666
(Respondent Pharmacy). Between May 28, 2007 and May 1, 2009, Susan Jenevive Megwa was
the registered Pharmacist-in-Charge of Respondent Pharmacy. The Pharmacy Permit was in full

force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on June 1,

I

Acgusation
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2016, unless renewed,

3. Onorabout March 12, 2007 the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License
Number RPH 59389 to Susan Jenevive Megwa (Respondent Megwa). Respondent Megwa was
the registered Pharmacist-in-Charge of Respondent CVS Pharmacy #1666 between Ma,y 28,
2007 and May 1, 2009, Respondent’s Pharmacist License was in full force and effect at all times
relevant to the charges brought herein, expired on July 31, 2012, and has not been renewed,

JURISDICTION

4. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of
Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the
Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.

Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the suspefsion, expiration, sutrender
or cancellation of & license shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed with o
disciplinary action during the period within which the licensé may be renewed, restored, reissued
or reinstated.

5. Section 4300 of the Code statey:

"(a) Every license issued may be suspended or revoked. ‘

"(b) The board shall discipline the holder of any license issued by the board, whose defaylt
has boen entered or whose case has been heard by the board and found guilty, by any of the
following methods:

"(1) Suspending judgment.

"(2) Placing him or her upon probation,

"(3) Suspending his or het right to practice for a period not exceeding one year.

"(4) Revoking his or her licenge.

"(5) Taking any other action in relation to disciplining him or her as the board in its
discretion may c.lcem propet,

"(c) The board may refuse s license to any applicant guilty of unprofessilonal conduct. The
board may, in its sole discretion, issue a probationary license to any applicant for a license who ig

guilty of unprofessional conduct and who has met all other requirements for licensure. The board

2
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may issue the license subject to any terms or conditions not contraty to public policy, including,
but not limited to, the following;

"(1) Medical or psychiatric evaluation.

"(2) Continuing medical ot psychiatric treatment.

"(3) Restriction of type or circumstances of practice.

"(4) Continuing participation in & board-apptoved rehabilitation program.

"(5) Abstention from the use of alcoho] or drugs.

"(6) Random fluid testing for alcohol or drugs.

"(7) Compliance with laws and regulations governing the practice of pharmacy.

"(d) The board may initiate dfsciplinary proceedings to revoke or suspend any probationary
certificate of Heensure for any violation of the terms and conditions of probation, Upon
satisfactory completion of probation, the board shall convert the probationary certificate to a
regular certificate, free of conditions.

"(e) The proceedings under this article shall be conducted in accordance with Chapter 5
(commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of tho Government Code, and the board
shall have all the powers granted therein, The action shall be tinal, oxcept that the propriety of
the action is subject to teview by the superior court pursuant to Section 1094.5 of the Code of
Civil Procedure.”

6. Section 4300.1 of the Cods states:

"The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-issued license by
operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a cowrt of law, the placement of a license
on a retired status, ot the voluntary surrender of a license by a Hcensee shall not deprive the board
of jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any investigation of, or action or disciplinary
proceeding against, the licenseo or fo render a decision suspending or revoking the license.”

7. Section 4301 of the Code states:

"The board shall take action against any holder of a licenge who is guilty of unprofessional
conduot or whose license has been procured by fraud or mistepresentation or issued by mistake.

Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following:

3
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"(d) The clearty excessive furnishing of controlled substances in violation of subdivision (a)

of Section 11153 of the Health and Safety Code.

"(j) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or of the United

States regulating controfled substances and dangerous drugs.
| "(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the

violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter or of the applicable
federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including regulations established by
the board or by any other state or federal regulatory agency. |

8. Section 4059 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that a person may not furnish any
dangerous drug except upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optomoteist,
vetetinarian, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640,7, A person may not furnigh ary
dangerous device, except upon the preseription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist,
veterinatian, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.7, |

9. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may tequest the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case, with failure of the Hcentiate to comply subjecting the license to not being
renewed or reinstated. If a case settles, recm.zery of investigation and enforcement costs may be
included in a stipulated settlement.

10, Health and Safety Code section 11153 (a) states:

A preseription for a controlled substance shall only be issued for a legitimate medical
putpose by an individual practitioner acting in the usual course of his or her professional practice,
The responsibility for the proper preseribing and dispensing of c_ontrolléd substances is upon the
preseribing practitioner, but & corresponding responsibility rests with the pharmacist who fiils the

4

Accusation




[ IR - N %

S0 =3 Oy

10

11 |

12
13
14
];5
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

prescription. Except as authorized by this division, the following are not legal prescriptions: (1)
an order purporting to be a prescription which is issued not in the usual course of professional
treatment or in legitimate and authorized research; or (2) an order for an addict or habitual user of
controfled substances, which is issued not in the course of professional treatment or as part of an
authorized narcotic treatment program, for the purpose of providing the user with controlled
substances, sufficient to keep him or her comfortable by maintaining customary use,”

REGULATORY PROVISION(S)

11, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1761 states:

(8) No pharmacist shall compound or dispense any prescription which contains any
significant error, omission, irregularity, uncertainty, ambiguity or alteration, U pon receipt of any
such prescription, the pharmacist shall contact the prescriber to obtain the information needed to |
validate the prescription.

(b) Even after conferring with the presoriber, a pharmacist shall not compound or
dispense a controlled substance prescription where the pharmacist knows or has objective reason
to know that said prescription was not issued for a legitimate medical purpose.

DEFINITIONS

12. Hydromorphone— also commonly know by the brand name Dilaudid - is a

Scheduled IT controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 11055 M)
and is a dangerous drug within the meaning of Business and Professions Code section 4022,
Hydromorphono/Dilaudid is a narcotic analgesic typically prescribed for the rciief of severe pain,

13. Oxycodone—also commonly known by the brand names Oxyeontin or OxyIR,
is a Scheduled 1T conirolled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 11.055
(bX1)(M) and is a dangerous drug within the meaning of Business and Professions Code section
4022, Oxycodono is a narcotic analgesic typically presctibed for the relief of severe pain.

FACTS COMMON TO ALL CAUSES FOR DISCIPLINE

14.  The following aliegations are common to all causes for discipline in this matter:
A, Atall times relevant herein, Respondent Megwa was the Pharmacist-in-Charge of
Respondent Pharmacy, & retail store opetated by CVS Pharmacy corporation, located in the city

5
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of Lancaster, CA.

Exposure of Prescription Fraud Scheme

B.  Inorabout August of 2010, the Board of Pharmacy was contacted by a CA
Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) investigator who advised that a DHCS
investigation had resulted in the discovery of hundreds of forged and falsified controfled _
substance prescriptions which had been filled at Respondent CVS Pharmacy #1666, DHCS?
initial investigation had been triggered by a consumer complaint in April of 2008 to the effect
that Medi-Cal card holders were being recruited to partivipate in a preseription fraud scheme
(“scheme™). Investigators then conducted an undercover operation in which they learned that
Medi~Cal card holders who agreed to participate in the scheme were instructed to contact “Roga”
— who scheduled participants for visits to a physician’s office - whete they filled out documents
providing personal information in exchange for cash payments of $100 - $150.00. “Rosa” would
then take the large volume of prescriptions thus obtained and fill them at various ares pharmacies,

C.  Pursuant to the DHCS investigation, Rosa was identified as LaShirley P., prosecuted,
and convicted of Forgery (Business and Professions Code section 4324 B) and Burglary (Penal
Code section 459) in Los Angeles Superior Court on May 13, 2010,

D. Board inspectors interviewed Respondent Pharmacy staff, and analyzed a total of
436 original prescriptions for drugs including Oxycontin 80 mg and Dilaudid 4 mg — all of
which had been filled at Respondent Pharmacy and identified by DHCS investigators as related to
the scheme.

E.  While neither the DHCS investigation, nor the Board’s investigation establishoed with
certainty that Respondent Megwa, or any other employee of Respondent Pharmacy was a -
knowing participant in the schome for which Rosa was convicted, Respondents are linked to said
scheme by the following facts: |

(1) Rosa Was well known to the pharmacy staff, and dropped off “a lot” of
prescriptions - sometimes as many as 10-15 prescriptions at a time, to be filled.
(2) At the time of the subject events, it was the custom and practice of pharmacy

staff to give Respondent Megwa all controlled substance prescriptions, and she was the

6
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| Oxycontin 80 mg, with 36 purportedly issued by Dr, Callis, 75 issuex by Dr. Dibdin and 252 by

only one who determined whether such presdriptions were to be filled.

(3) Rosa appeared to avoid interacting with pharmacy staff other than Respondent

Megwa, She appeared to know Respondent’s work schedule, and to limit visits to times

when Respondent was present, l

(4) All of the 436 scheme-related prescriptions which were filled at Respondent

Pharmacy were dispensed by Respondent Megwa.

F. Respondent Pharmacy staff interviewed by Board Inspectors indicated that at the time
of the subject events, Respondent Pharmacy had no standardized policies and procedures for
filling controlled substance prescriptions.

G, When asked in Aprii 0f 2013 by a Board Inspector if she was at all suspicious of the
multiple simifar prescriptions Rosa was bringing to the pharmacy, Respondent Megwa stated she
did not have time to question the prescriptions and did not think it was her place to question the
prescriber about what they were prescribing.

Analysis of Prescriptions for Dilaudid and Oxycontin

H.  Ofthe 436 original prescriptions which were reviewed, 73 were for Dilaudid dmg —

with 35 purportedly issued by a Dr. Callis, and 38 jssued by a Dr. Dibdin, and 363 were for

Dr. Schwartz. All 436 prescriptions were dispensed by Respondent Megwa,

I Board inspectors contacted and corresponded with Drs, Dibdin and Schwartz, and
provided them with samples of the subject prescriptions, Each indicated that he had been & victim
of identity theft or been made aware that unknown persons wero falsifying prescriptions using his
name. Drs. Dibdin and Schwartz both confirmed the prescriptions were forged and not authorized
by them. However Dr. Callis - who had retired from medical practice - did not respond to Board

attempts to contact him.

' Due to the volums of prescription documents, and the Inspector’s inability to contact Dr.
Callis, only prescriptions purportodly issued by Drs, Dibdin and Schwartz for Oxycontin 80 mg
and Dilaudid 4 mg (a total of 313) are charged in the Third Cause for discipline below,
Additionally, due to uncertainty expressed by Dr, Dibdin about 10 prescriptions purportedly
issued by him from a ‘6767 Sunset” office address - the 10 prescriptions showing this address
have been excluded. Accordingly, a total of 303 prescriptions are charged in the Third Cause for

(continued...)

Accusation




Lh B L B

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

o e o~ o

Corresponding Responsibility
J. Board inspectors analyzing the 436 prescriptions concluded that Respondents had
failed In their corresponding responsibility to verify the medical legitimacy of prescriptions
purportedly written by Drs. Callis, Dibdin and Schwartz, because they ignored key objective
factors indicating prescriptions were not legitimate, including but not limited to the following:
) Cfontrolled substance prescribing pattern of prescribing physicians
Dis. Callis, Dibdin and Schwartz had an uriusually high percentage of controlled substance |
(vs. non-controlled substance prescriptions) — and an unusually high percentage of these
prescriptions wete for high abuse, high diversion potential medications.
(a) Dilaudid 4mg - Respondent Phatmacy did not dispense any prescriptions for
this drug between January 2007 and approximately March, 2008, Howover, in April 2008,
Resp(;ndent Pharmacy dispensed 68 prescriptions for Dilaudid 4mg — and continued to
distribute high volumes of this drug in three months that followed.
(b)  Oxycontin 80 mg - Respondent Pharmacy dispensed only 12 prescriptions for
this drug in 2007. However, in March, 2008, Respondent Pharmacy dispensed 91
prescriptions for Oxycontin 80 mg, and continued to distribute high volumes of this drug
for the following three months - with the highest volume occutring in July , 2008 — with
230 prescriptions.
(2)  Proximity of Respondent Pharmacy to patients and prescribers
The typical customer of a retail pharmacy is someone who either lives in the community
where the pharmacy is located, or has received a prescription from a physician practicing in or
near that coramunity, However, none of the subject preseribers were located within the normal
trading area for the pharmacy.
(a)  Prescribers — Distance From Pharmacy
() Caloulating average distances for different addresses appearing for each

prescriber - Dr, Callis was located 65 miles away with an approximate travel time of

{...continued}
discipline.
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one hour; Dr, Dibdin was located an average of 60 miles away with an approximate

travel time of one hour; and Dr. Schwartz’s office was located more than 140 miles

from Respondent Pharmeioy with an approximate travel time cxceeding 2 houts,
(i) The majority of Dr. Schwarlz’s prescriptions listed an office located in

Yuba City, which was located over 400 miles from the location of Respondent

pharmacy. ,

(b) Patients - Distance to pharmacy - Board Inspectors pulled a samble group of
42 patients from the 436 preseriptions. 30 of the 42 patients were located outside of the
community normal {rading area of Respondent pharmacy, and all 30 had addresses
exceeding 60 miles from the pharmacy. Eleven of the remaining 12 patients shared the
same address — or had addresses which did not exist.

(3)  Suspicious similarity of preseriptions
Prescriptions for all three prescribers were almost identical in appearance.

(a) Handwriting - The handwriting and “signatures” on prescripﬁ.ons purportedly
issued by two different prescribers (Dr. Callis and Dr. Dibdin) appear to be that of the
same person. The same is true for prescriptions purportedly issued by Dr. Dibdin and Dr.
Schwattz.

(b) One Size Fits All Prescriptions - Patients were repeatcdiy prescribed the same
ot similar drug, dosage, quantity and given the same directions by all three of the
presciibers — rather than receiving the typical individualized therapy, 361 of the 363
Oxycontin prescriptions (99.45%) were written for a quantity of 90 tablets with directions
to take three times daily.

(4)  Irregularitics on face of preseriptions

(a)  Changing Signatures - The signatures of purpotted presctibers Dr. Dibdin and

Dr. Schwartz are inconsistent and appear to have been written by multiple individuals,

(b)  “Pain! Pain!” Instruction — Approximately 209 prescriptions for Oxycontin

purportedly written by Dr. Schwartz show the irregular direction to take “one thiee times

daily for pain! pain!”
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{¢) Serial Numbers - Many prescriptions show nearly consecutive serial numbers
(pre-printed numbers on controfled substance prescription pads), but have dates out of
sequence.

(5) Manner in which prescriptions were presented

Large numbers of presctiptions for Dilaudid 4mg and Oxycontin 80 mg were presented to
the pharmacy at the same time for multiple patients — anci there were ingtances when over 20
preseriptions for Oxycontin 80 mg were illspensed in a single day.

K. Looking at the totality of circumstances regarding the 436 prescriptions purportedly
issued by Drs. Callls, Dibdin and Schwartz, including but not limited to objective factors set
forth above, Respondents should have ques‘sioncrii the legitimacy of the 436 prescriptions
presented from these prescribers.

L. Respondent Megwa resigned from employment at Respondent Pharmacy on or about
June §, 2009, following a suspension related to events here described.

YIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Assume Corresponding Responsibility to Assure Legitimacy of Preseriptions)
15. Respondents CVS PHARMACY and MEGWA are subject to disciplinary action

under Business and Professions Code section 4300 for unprofessional conduct as defined in
section 4301, subdivisions (d} and (o) in conjunction with Health and Safety Code section 11153,
subdivision (a) and title 16 California Code of Regulations section 1761, in that, approximately
between March 17, 2008 and September 20, 2008, they failed to cc;mply with their cortesponding
tesponsibility to ensure that controlled substances were dispensed for a legitimate medical
purpose. Specifically, Respondents furnished approximately 436 presctiptions for controlied
substances even though “red flags” wero present to indicate those preseriptions were not is;sued
for a legitimate medical purpose, as set forth in paragraph 14 above,
144
144
144
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Iispensing Controlled Substance Prescriptions with Significant Errors, Omissions,
Irregularities, Uncertainties, Ambiguities or Alterations)

16, Respondents CVS PHARMACY and MEGWA are subject to disciplinary
action under Business and Professions Code section 4300 for unprofessional conduct as defined
in section 4301, subdivisions (j) and (o) for violating title 16, California Code of Regulations,
sections 1761(a) and (b), in that approximately between July 17, 2008 and September 26, 20{}8-,
on af least 209 instances, they dispensed Oxycontin, a controlled substance, pursuant to
preseriptions which contained significant errors, omissions, irregulatitics, uncertainties and/or
ambiguities, which Respondents failed to observe or address in a manner compliant with
corresponding responsibility requirements, said irregularities including but not limited to filling
209 Oxycontin 80mg prescriptions purportedly written by Dr. Schwartz, each of which had the
instruction to take the medication “one three times daily for pain! pain!” - as set forth in
paragraph 14 above,

LTHIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINT,

(Furnishing Dangerous Drugs Without a Valid Prescription)

17, Respondents evs PHARMACY and MEGWA. are subject to disciplinary action
under Business and Professions Code section 4300 for unprofessional conduct as defined in
section 4301, subdivisions (j) and (o) in conjunction with section 4059 subdivision () in that
between March 20, 2008 and September 20, 2008, Respondents filled and dispensed at least 303
forged, falsified and unauthotized preseriptions for Oxyeontin and D.ilaudid as set forth in
paragraph 14 above,

DISCIPLINARY CONSIDERATIONS

18, To determine the degree of penalty to be imposed on Respondent(s), if any,
Complainant makes the following additional allegations:

Prior Citation — Respondent CVS Pharmacy #1666

8. Onorabout March 25, 2010, a representative of the Boartd inspected and investigated

Respondent CVS Pharmacy #1666, Pursuant to that inspection, on March 25, 2010,

11
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Administrative Citation/Assessment of Fine No. C1 200840670 was issued to Respondent for
violating Codes and Regulations as set forth below, resulting in the issuance of a $500.00 fine,

which Respondent paid in full, The citation is now final,

Code/Regulation(s) Description
Violated

Variation from prescription/erroneous or uncertain

i%e(gji{ ;i?é ﬁ? (g((}jc]lfi)?fit lo 16, § prescription; no pharmacist shall compound or dispease

any prescription which contains any significant error or
1716/ § 1716 (a) oy Breserp v sig
2. CCR,title 16, § 1711(e) Quality assurance program shall advance etror
- prevention,

Prior Citation — Respondent Megwa

8. Onorabout March 25, 2010 a representative of the Board inspected and investigated
Respondent Phatmacy. Pursuant to that inspection, on March 25, 2010, Administrative
Citation/Assessment of Fine No, CX 2009 42825 was issued to Respondent Megwa for violating
Codes and Regulations as set forth below, resulting in the issvance of a 1300.00 fine, which

Respondent paid in full. The citation is now final.

Code/Regulation(s) Deseription
Yiolated

_ Variation from prescription/erroneous or uncertain
1.CCR, title 16, § 1716/§ 1761 (3) | prescription; no pharmacist shall compound or dispense
any prescription which contains any significant error or
omission.

o : Quality assurance program shall advance error
2.CCR, title 16, § 1711(e) otevention,

PRAVER
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters hetein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:
1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 48255, issued to CVS
Pharmacy #1666;

2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 59389 issued t¢ Susan

12
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3.

Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case,

Jonevive Megwa;

Ordering Respondents CVS Pharmacy #1666 and Susan Jenevive Megwa to pay the

pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3;

4,

DATED:

Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

2/ 1o

Dlino

LA2013510115
52012423.doex

VIRGINJA HEROLD

Executive Officer

Board of Pharmacy

Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant
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